of these liabilities to reflect the earnings on Scheme investments.
Income support benefits to injured workers are indexed half yearly
while other payments such as medical costs are considered to
increase at least in line with inflation.

The following average inflation, and discount rates were used in the
measurement of outstanding claims:

2010
%pA

2009
%pA

For the first succeeding year

Inflation rate 3.50 3.50

Discount rate 4.48 3.44

For subsequent years

Inflation rate 3.50 – 3.54 3.50 – 3.88

Discount rate 4.45 – 5.79 4.82 – 6.13

The weighted average discounted expected term from the balance
date to settlement of the outstanding claims is estimated to be
8.2 years (2009: 8.2 years).

nsW WorkcoVer scheme
notes to AnD Forming pArt oF the FinAnciAl stAtements
For the YeAr enDeD 30 June 2010

ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   159

note 17
outstanding claims (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of changes in key variables is summarised in the table below. Sensitivity analysis is conducted by the consulting actuaries on each
variable whilst holding all other variables constant.

MOVEMENT
IN VARIABLE

2010 IMpACT ON 2009 IMpACT ON

pROFIT/(LOSS)
$’000

LIABILITIES
$’000

pROFIT/(LOSS)
$’000

LIABILITIES
$’000

VAriAble

Inflation rate +1% (406,742) 406,742 (370,980) 370,980

-1% 386,334 (386,334) 352,246 (352,246)

Discount rate +1% 393,450 (393,450) 357,839 (357,839)

-1% (421,690) 421,690 (383,405) 383,405

note 18
reconciliation of surplus/(deficit) for the year to net cash provided by operating activities

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

Surplus/ (Deficit) from operating activities (100,966) (2,107,417)

eXpenses/reVenues not inVolVing cAsh inFloWs/outFloWs

Bad debts written off 55,483 55,743

Depreciation expense 5 5

Impairment of trade receivables (5,692) 13,058

Increase in actuarially assessed claim liabilities 1,149,861 1,516,270

Decrease/(increase) in actuarially assessed recoveries receivable 3,552 (1,658)

Increase/(reduction) in unearned premiums 8,623 (94,390)

Increase/(decrease) in Unexpired risk provision (25,975) 25,975

Unrealised loss/(gain) on investments (734,073) 448,627

DecreAse/(increAse) in operAting Assets

Financial assets (517,269) 852,828

Interest and dividends receivable (12,760) (9,932)

Premiums receivable (38,973) (57,292)

Trade debtors and prepayments (18,506) (3,341)

Property, plant and equipment 380 –

(DecreAse)/increAse in operAting liAbilities

Statutory levies payable – (36,040)

Trade and other payables (126,766) (85,696)

Security deposits received 3,074 21,862

Collateral from brokers 23,190 –

NET CASH pROVIDED BY / (uSED IN) OpERATINg ACTIVITIES (336,812) 538,602

nsW WorkcoVer scheme
notes to AnD Forming pArt oF the FinAnciAl stAtements
For the YeAr enDeD 30 June 2010

160   WORKCOVER NSW

note 19
liability adequacy test
At 30 June 2010 the Scheme has an unearned premium provision
of $362 million (2009: $354 million). This unearned premium was
based on policies on risk during 2009/10 but where the period
of coverage extends into 2010/11.

The present value of expected future cash flows for future claims
relating to the unearned premium estimated to be $378 million
(2009: $400 million), with this increasing to $430 million
(2009: $456 million) once a risk margin of 14 per cent to give